
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. MSA-866349 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into effective as of November 1, 2014 between Aetna Life 
Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation located at 151 Farmlngton Avenue, Hartford, 

Connecticut, its affiliated HMOs, if indicated in Appendix V, its other affiliates and subsidiaries 
(collectively "Aetna") and Williamson County, a, a political subdivision of the State of Texas and a body 
politic duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, with Its principal place of 

business located at 710 Main Street, Suite 101, Georgetown, Texas 78626 ("Customer"). 

WHEREAS, Aetna and Customer entered into a Master Services Agreement as of November 1, 2014 
(the "Agreement"), wherein Customer wishes to make available one or more products offered by 
Aetna ("the Products"), as specified in the SASs; and 

WHEREAS, the parties seek to amend the Agreement to include the Seton Health Alliance attachment 
reflecting the Seton Health Alliance ACO Arrangement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions herein contained, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. Effective November 1, 2014 the Servlce and Fee Schedule to the. Agreement is amended and 

restated in its entirety to read as set forth in Attachment A to this First Amendment. 

2. Except as amended by this First Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
All references to the Agreement In any other agreement or document shall hereinafter be 
deemed to refer to the Agreement as amended by this First Amendment. 

3. In the "HMO Based Medical Service and Fee Schedule" attached, the fees have been revised to 
include the additional two programs added as follows: 

Self-Funded Medical Administrative Fee Exhibit 

November 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015, 
Mature 

4. in the "HMO Based Medical Service and Fee Schedule" attached, the list of programs have been 

revised to include two additional programs for Medquery and Simple Steps Incentives Tracking 
as follows: 

. 

• MedQuecf" with Membe< Messaging Included 

• McdQueef"' without Member Messaging Included 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



P Simple Steps To A 1-Iealthier Life® Included 

a· Simple Steps Incentive Tracking Included 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have execllted this First Amendment as of the date first set forth above. 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY 

HMO Based Medical SFS 

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY on behalf of Itself and 
its affillat~ci._subsidiaries: 

By(::/_~t :> 
Nem§:_j)::,lff l!Yl 'i?.rv<lr<tvL 
I\!le:_:::; (. VI~ cf ~ a.-Ser<flt'.L-



., 

Attachment A 

SERVICE AND FEE SCHEDULE 

The corresponding Service Fees effective for the period beginning November 1, 2014 and eodlng October 31, 2015 are specified 
below. TI1ey shall be amended for future periods, in accordance with Section 6 o( the Master Services Agreetnent. Any reference to. 
''Member>• shall mean a Plan Participant as de.fined in the 11:aste.r Services Agrcc1ncnt 

Product 

Self-Funded Medical Administrative Fee Exhibit 

November 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015, Mature 

Pe, Employee* Per Month Fee -

* A person wilb in classes that are specifically described in Appendix I, including 
employees, relirecs, COBRA continues and any other persons including those of 
subsidlaries and affiliates of (2ustorner who are reported, in writing~ to Aetna for 

inclusion it1 the Services Agreement. 

-··· ·-· 

Our fees are based on the total number of employees enrolled In Aetna medical, pharmacy and vision products. 

Please refer to the Financial Assumptions document for a detaifed description of the services, tern;s, and conditfons associated with our 
self-funded proposal. 

We guarantee that the second-year fees will Increase over the first-year mature fees by no more than 3%. We also guarantee that the 
third-year fees will Increase over the second-year fees by no more than 3%. We also guarantee that the fourth-year fees will Increase 
over third-year fees by no more than 4%. We also guarantee thatthe fifth-year fees will Increase overfourth·year fees by no more than 
4%, 

Please note: The following fees are not Included In the per-employee, per-month fees quoted above. 
* National Advantage™ Progl'arn is based on a percentage of savings achieved. 

"'Subrogation Resolution seivlce is a percentage of the recovered amount. 

* Institutes of Excellence™ transplant network is charged on a per-transplant basis, 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



Implementation & cx,mmunlcat!ans 

$25,000 Transition Allowance (Year 1 Only) 
$50,000 Wellness Allowance 
$7,500 Post Implementation Audit Allowance (Year 1 Only) 
Designated Implementation Manager 
Open Enrollment Marketing Material (noncustomized) 
Onsite Open Enrollment Meeting Preparation 
Standard ID Cards 

Claims and Member Services 

24-Hour Nurse Line (Informed Health" line toll-free number) 

Integrated Voice Response 
Plan Sponsor Liaison 
Claim Processing and Adjudication 

Special Investigations /Zero Tolerance Fraud Unit 

Total Health Management 

Case Management 

Patient Management 

Inpatient Precertlflcation 
Outpatient ?recertification 
Utilization Management - Concurrent Review 
Utilization Management - Discharge Planning 
Utilization Management .. Retrospective Revie\v 
Managed 8ehaviora I Health 
Compassionate Care Program 
National Medical Excellence 

Health Risk Assessment (Simple Steps To A Healthier Life 
0

) 

Plan Sponsor Services 

Experienced Service Team: Executive Sponsor, Account Executfvt:1 Account 
Manager1 Account Coordinator 

Designated Billing, Ellglblllty and Plan Set Up 
SPD Review and Drafting 

Administrative Services 

Claim Rduciary-Option 1 (Aetna fiduciary for both levels of appeals)) 
External Review 
Claim Fiduciary-Alternative Option 6 (Aetna fiduciary only for level 1 

appeals) 
Network 

Network Access I Full National Reciprocity 
Online Directories (DocFind) 
Paper Provider Directories (Doc Find) 

Web Tools 

Aetna Navigator - Member Self Service Web Portal 

Web-ChatTechnology -Virtual Assistant Ann 

HMO Based Medical SFS 

Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 

Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 

Included Included 

Included Included 
Included Included 

Included Included 

Included Included 
Decrement of ($1.15) Decrement of ($1.15) 

Included Included 
Included Included 
Included Included 

Included Included 
Included Included 



. I 

Health Improvement Decision Support Tools 
Surgery Decision Support (Welvle)- Online Program Only 

Aetna lnteliHealth
0 

Reporting 

5 Hours of Ad Hoc Reports, Annual Restoration . 
Quarterly Utlllzation Reports· Aetna informatics Level A 
Quarterly Utilization Reports - Aetna informatics Level B 
Monthly financial Oaim Detail Reports 

Claim Funding 

Standard Daily Wire Process 
Additional fee for weekly wire 
Additional fee for one additional day beyond normal due date 

Other 

Aetna VlslonSM Discount Program 

Aetna Fitness'M Discount Health Club Program 

Aetna Natural Products and Services™ Program 

Claim Wire Bi!Jing 

Enhanced Olnical Review 

HIPAA Certificates 

Patient Safety (MedQuery ") 

Dlsease Management (Aetna Health COnnectlons™)1 

Designated Disease Management' 

Tela doc' 

Medical Psychiatric High Risk Case Management Program 
Member Messaging (Standard)' 

Member Messaging (Expanded· All Members) 

Preventive care Considerations (Electronic)' 

Preventive Care Considerations (Paper) 

Per~onal Health Record IPHR)1 

Simple Steps Incentive Reporting 
Lifestyle Management (Healthy Lifestyle Coaching) 
Lifestyle Management (Healthy Lifestyle Coaching) - Ute 
Lifestyle Management (Healthy Lifestyle Coaching) - Healthy Weight 
Lifestyle Management (Healthy Lifestyle Coaching)-Tobacco free 

Maternity Management (Beginning Right") 

Behavioral Health Disease Management (Depression, Alcohol, Anxiety) 
Surgery Decision Support (Welvle)-Online Program with Comprehensive 

Engagement Plan, Incentive Administration, and Reporting 

HMO Based Medical SFS 

Included 
Included 

Included 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Included 
Additional $0.34 

$250 

Included 

Included 

Included 

Included 
included 

included 

. Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Included 
Additiooal $0.34 

$250 

Included 

Included 

Included 

Charged through the claim wire. Not included In the PEPM 
fees above.. 

$0.29 $0.29 

$1.80 $1.80 

$2.40 $2.40 

$0.52 $0.52 

$0.95 $0.95 

$0.31 $0.31 
$0.20 $0.20 

$0.20 $0.20 
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.20 $0.20 
$0.50 $0.50 

$0.10 $0.10 
$2.20 $2.20 
$0.72 $0.72 
$1.03 $1.03 
$1.15 $1.15 
$0.65 $0.65 

$0.76 $0.76 

$0.35 $0.35 



Mindfulness at Work (Cost of Program varies by Class Type) $0.60- $1.10 

Aetna Health Connections GetActive!'M (Standard) $0.70 

Aetna Health Promise $3.50 
--

Aetna Stratgic Desktop (ASD) (Per User Per Month) $53.00 

EOS Health (Per Participant Per month) $22.00 

Pharmacy Integration to Support Benefit Accumulators (Set··Up)** $5,000.00 

Pharmacy Integration to Support Benefit Accumulators (Ongoing)** $0.60 
. 

Pharmacy Integration to Support Aetna Health Connections (Annual $5,000.00 
Charge) 

Monthly Reports to 3rd Party Stop Loss Vendor $4,600.00 

Vlnlyoga Stress Reduction -1 class (12 weeks, 25-30 students) $5,200 

1 MedQuery• must be purchased In conjunction with Aetna Health ConnectionsSM Disease Management and PHR 

'Requires the purchase of Aetna Health Connections'M Disease Management 

'Included at no additional charge with the purchase of Aetna Health Connections'M Disease Management 

'Included at no additional charge with the purchase of Personal Health Record 

$0.60 • $1.10 
$0.70 

$3.50 

'Teladoc - In addit1on to the per employee per month fee as outlined above, there is also a $40 per Teladoc consult that is charged through 
the da!m wire. 
*Seton Health Alliance Charge ls part of Option 2 and would be applicable to subscribers In the SHA designated plan(s). 
**Aetna can only Integrate with the following PBM's: Medco/ES!, catamaran and CVS/Caremark on a realtime basis. Other's would require 
a manual integration where additional costs would apply. 
•••Toe base PEPM fee reflects Aetna's fiduciary Option 1, meaning that Aetna serves as full appeal fiduciary for Level 1 and Level 2 appeals. 
Customer may alternatively elect Aetna's fiduciary Option 6, meaning that Aetna would serve as appeal fiduciary for Levell appeals only. If 
Customer were to elect Option 6, the base PEPM fee would be reduced by $1.15. 

SeJ:vices applicable and included in above PEPM fees ( except where indicated 
otherwise) 

··-~-~----~----··--"--·--
I. Administration Servic!':.§ Included 

-"--····------~·--··-·--·--·-·------
IL &ma &ruth CQnnectiog§SM s~rvices 

• Utilization Management Inpatient and Outpatient Prccenifitlltion Included 

• Urili.ZAtion Management Concu.rren t llevie,v Included 
----

• Utilization Management Discharge Planning Included 
---

• Utilization Management Retrospective Revic.\v Included 
-------.-·---·--·-·--~-

• Case Management Program Included 

• Infertility Case Management Included 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



-· ······-· ·-· .. ---.. ·--····-· 

• National Medical Excellence/ Institutes of Exce.Uence (with) transportation Included 
and lodging expense 

.. _ 

• MedQuerySM with Member Messaging Included 
··---~ ........ ·····-~----·-

• MedQuerySM without Member Messaging Included ____ ,. 

• Preventm, Care Consideration (PCC) paper copy Optional-
Additional Cost 

-·--------·------------

• Aetna l-Iealtb. CoruiectionsSM Disease Management Optional-
Additional Cost 

-·-· 
• Begi11niog Right""' Maternity Program Optional-

Additional Cost 
•·-"---

• Informed Health Line as follows 
Included 

Nutseline 1-800# Only 

~ . --·· •w- ,_._ 

• Wellness Counseling Optional-
Additional Cost 

-----

• Healthy Body, Healthy Weight Optional-
Additional Cost 

----·----· ··--
• Healthy Insights Member Newsletter Optional -

Additional Cost 
-- ---- ... , ___ 

• Preventive Mailings Optional -
Additional Cost 

--"·" 

• Onsite Health Screening Services Optional -
Additional Cost ____ ,..,,_ 

• Simple Steps To A Healthier Lifo® Included 

• Simple Steps Inceutive Tracking Included 

• Personal Health Record 
Optional -

CateEngine®-Powered PHR Additional Cost 

PHR Health Tracker Incentive 
-

• Foaised Psychiatric Review Not Applicable 
·-··--·---------,--

• Managed Behavioral He,uth Included 
, .. _ 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



_ .... -· ·- "' -" ·--
• Intensive Case Management (Behavioral Hcaltl1) Optional-

Additional Cost 

• Mediesl/Psychiatric Case Mznagcment Optional-
Additional Cost 

• Depression Disease Management Optional-
Additional Cost 

-·-~--... ,.a,o ".,.-... ""'""""'--

• Anxiety Disease Msnagement Optional-
Additional Cost 

• Alcohol Disease Management Optional-
Additional Cost 

------~-- '""'"°''.,,,_,_,.,.,-.,rm-••-,-

• Enhanced Clinical Review Optional-
Additional Cost 

~,-a--~--"·"'---'---- --

• Flexible Medical Model Optional-

Flex Option 1 Additional Cost 

l<1ex Option 2 

F1ex Option 3 

Frequent ER Visits 

Informed Health Line C,ul Backs 

Pharmacy Non-Compliauce 

Multiple Visits to Providers 

Outpatient Cancer Program 

··-

• Aetna's Compassionate Care!m Prognuu Included 

• ACCP Enhanced Hospice Benefits Package Included 

• Designated Team Optional-
Additional Cost 

• Designated Team 

• CAT (Care Advocate Team) 

Aetna Health Coo.oections Get Active! sM as follows: Optional-

Shape up competition/tracking 1nulti-,veek prognun (without) pedometer 
Additional Cost 

Stay in Shape Year-round Program (without) pedometer 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



·---·-"·' 

Aetna Benefits Advisor Optional-
Additional Cost 

• Healthy Lifestyle Coaching Tobacco Free Optional-
Additional Cost . -••M,_ •• --••• "··--'-·"' 

• Healthy Lifestyle Coaching Optional-
Additional Cost 

Member Health Eng.gcment Plan (MHEP) Optional-
Additional Cost 

Progress Bar 

Incentive Administration 

Mi.ndfulo.ess ar Wo.tk™ Optional-
Additional Cost 

·-
The Aetna FitnessSM Reimbursement Program Optional-

Additional Cost 
-~~--·-··-

Aetna Concierge Optional-
Additional Cost 

. . . 

N. .D,~ll:!ll Subrogali2l! 
30°/o of recovered ai11ount ,vjil be retained 

EtQgram 

v. Groujl HSl!lth Optional -Additional Cost of $0.29 per employee per month 
Certification StlJ1jces 

VI. National Advantl!g.C 
Prqgi:am (NAP) 

National Advantage Access Fee: 

National Advantage • 
Facility Charge Review Included 
(NAP-FCR) 

50% of Aggregate Saviugs -

National Advantage-­
Itemized Bill 
Review(IBR) 

VII. D,aft SBC 

HMO Based Medical SFS 

Included 

Fee will be lnch1ded ln Plan Benefit Funding 

Request from Bank 

Included ata charge of $1,500 per draft SBC, with an annual charge not to 
exceed $15,000. 



Aetna also may adjust Service Fees effective as of the date on which any of the following occw:s. 

(1) If, for any product, there is a: 
• 10°/o decrease in the nutnber of F,mployees fton1 the number assumed by Aetna below. 

Total Employees 1,399 

Late .Payment Charges 
In addition to any termination tights under the Services Agreement which may apply, if the Customer fails to provide 
funds on a timely basis to covet Plan be11efit payments as provided in Section 8 of the Moster Services Agreement, 
and/ o, fails to pay Sei:v:ice Fees on a timely basis as provided in Section 6 of the Ma$ter Setvices Agreement, Aetna 
will assess interest os a late payment chru:ge, Interest charges for any late payments shall be paid by Customer in 
accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025, Mote specifically, the rate of interest tllat shall accrue on 
a late paymentis the rate in effect on September 1 of Customer's fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The 
said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to die sum of one percent (1 %) and the prime rate published in the 
Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Satw:day or Sunday. 

I:a addition, Aetna ,vill assess a charge to i:ccovcr its costs of collectlon including reasonable attomeys> fees. 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



Seton Health Alliance ACO Anaugerocnt 

Fot all Wtlfuunson County members enrolled in the Aetna \'Vhole Health · Seton Health Alliance product, there will 
be a performance based compensation pcogtam that is baml on both quality and efficiency. 

Accountable Care Payments 
The<e is oo Accountable Care Payment in the first policy yeu:. 

Illustrative Cost Share Target Methodology 

-·· Seton Healthcare ACO 
Step Service Atca 5,000 A, of December, 2013 

Membership 
·•'""··-··"'"'·'"'""'·""" ..... , 

Net Total Ineutted 
ff7i/liamso11 Cot1nty claims c:,:perimc, for tb, most r,c,,,t 12 months tnnded 

1. Claims PMl'M 
$320.00 to co,ttract._ye.ar 2013(bme/int), To be updated /i,.r c:xpe:ti=cc 

period of11/1/13-10/31/t4itt March of 2015. 
.. 

2. Pooled Claim Removal ($20.00) R"""~" ,m,om1t qf claims above II 00,000 for each memb,r in tbe baseline 
, J'"'c also to be updated in .Mudz of2015 

-""- -"·---·-••••-••-,•-aa"·"-"--

Net Adjusted Non-
3. Pooled Incurred Claims $300.00 Total of Step 2 subtracted Ji•m St,p I 

Pl\1:PM 

4. Annual Trend 9.5% 2014 Seton Hea/thmr,ACO ,.,.;,. area mnd appli,d 
- -

5. 
Months to Trend 

12 
Used lo tm1d th, bas,/i1111 exp,timce forward to r>!Jkcl th, 11 / 1 / 2014-

Experience 10 / 31/2015 policy period. 
-···"·••,-" ... , 

6. 
Trended Experience 

$328.50 P,wect,d Aet11a pre,ACO claim, for t1111troct Y'"" 2014. Incntted Claims PMPM 
···-·-·---

lf7hil, the .A CO plan design can be a lll(J-,p or buy-doJIJII platt at 

7. Plan Design Adjustment 01'A1 
m1JIJ>4n~d to ctl(11Jl1f designs, .for thir txatJple, iw'w amtmed a de.sign that is 
roJt 11eutral lo fumt!lf .• frton Hcalthcart expects tJ dttgk tier &rJttmJ.tric 

de.sign. 
. ..• 

8. ACOSavings -8.9% Exptded ;,wing., far the S,to11 Hea/thtar, ACO. AsJ11me, platt design is 
Cam:entric and p1vvide1 profM f/eeragt. 

9. 
ACO Cost Share 

$299.26 
Projed,d claitn.r for contra,t y,.,. 2014 far whkh th, Se/Qn Hea/thcart 

TargetPMPM ACO will b, 111em11red ag,?insl. 
. ·--· 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



Cost Shate Reconciliation 
Upon completion of the policy year, there will be a reconciliation of the. Cost Share. This reconciliation will be 
completedspecifically for Williatnson county. The actual claims experience PMPM for 11/1/14-10/31/15, with the 
same pooled claim removal used above, will be compared to the Medical Cost Share Target PMPM. 

• Cost Share Savings -Medical Cost Share 1'arget PMPM minus actual claims experience PMPM 
• Adjusted Cost Share Savings - Adjustments made based on the below: 

o Cost Share Cap - If the cost share savings is greater than 15% above ot below the Medical Cost Share 
TargetPMPM theo the cost share m~ngs will be capped at 15% of the Medical Cost Share TaxgetPMPM. 

o Minimum Savings Rate (MSR) - If the cost share savings is v.othin 5% above or belnw the Medical Cost 
Share Target P:M:PM then the cost share !lavings \v:ilJ be zero, 

o Quality Adjustments - If Seton Health Alliance doc-• not meet quality metrics, once the baseline has be.en 
set, the atnOunt of the Seton Health Alliance bonus opportunity may be reduced. 

• A WH Share Percentage -Williamson Co\Jnty and the Seton Health Alliance will each sh.are 50% in the Adjusted 
Cost Share Savings. 
Timing 
• Year End Reconciliation ...:Jne amount of any refond or bonus payment will be calculated and communicated 

to Williamson County and to Seron Health Alliance . Any funds due ate C"f'ected to be paid wi.thin 30 days of 
the communication. The year end reconciliation is completed based on William.son County's contract period, 
Reconciliations include 3 months of runoff. Williamson Coumy's 2014 yeat end reconciliation will be completed 
in April 2016. 

Aetna W'hole Health-Administration Fees 
A fee of $1.50 PMPM will be assessed for administration of the Aetna Whole Health- Seton Health Alliance. This 
admlnistra.tion fee is not considered part of the medical cost. 

fIMO Based Medical SFS 



Cost Shate Reconciliation Examples (not tied to Williamson County specific claims) 

Examnle 1 Examnle2 Exrunnle3 

Actual Actual Actual 
clai1ns claims claims. 

below tatget below tar""t above tarod 

Projected Claims without A WH $330.00 $330.00 $330.00 

A WH Medical Cost Share Target PMPM $300,00 $300.00 $300.00 

Actual Claims PMPM $280.00 $294.00 $320.00 
,-,e,••''<··-· 

Difference fron1 1~arget $20.00 $6.00 ($20.00) 

Adjusted Difference from Target* $20.00 $0.00 N/A 

50% Share $10.00 NIA NJ,\ 
-----~-

Bonus EamedbyAWH $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 ---- _., .. ~----
Total Savings to Plan Sponsor $4-0.00 $36.00 $10.00 

"""'""'"- -·~· 

Conditions 
• This arrangeme11t is conditional on approval by Seton Healcl, Alliance 011 the arrangement specifics, including the 

methodology used to calculate the Cost Sruue Target/Reconciliation. 

• Williamson County will position the Acma \Ylhole Health·· Seton Health Al!imce product at a more favorable 
pricing postion for Williamson County employees than the Aetna broad market option to drive membership into 
the Seton Health Alliance offering. 

• ,.,:\ WH product benefit design will have a11Jounts for deductible, c:oinsurance1 and out of pocket maximums 
materially more favorable to employees than. the broad uelwork offering in order to drive a high enrollment into 
the Seton A WH plan. 

• 'I1ili cost share attangetnent only applies to claincs incurred from Noveinber 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015 
with 3 months of run out for the Aetna '\X!hole Healtl1 - Seton !fo:tlth Alliance product for full-time active 
associates only (does not apply to associatc.s enrolled in COBRA) 

• Plan design must be a single tier with Aetna Whole Health Seton Health Alliance. No other tiers can be 
offered · 

• Aetna's Savings Plus Plan or an A WH plan which i, no! afOiiated v;,,ith Seton, will not be offered to \Villiamson 
County employees. 

HMO Based Medical SFS 



• Prior to fmal ta.tgct being calculated, all plan designs from prior carriers will be rcquixed, along with monthly claim 
utilization for policy year 2013, and a listing of all claims in excess of $50,000 for policy year 2013. 

• Certain catastrophic claims will be excluded from the total incurred clrums of both the base year and the effective 
- period to unotto.alize" the incmred claims. 

• Appropriate changes may be applied to this cost share arrangement if there are any changes to the current or 
pmposed beocfitplans, if there are significant changes in the enrolled population (ic. geographic, demographic, 
or eligible mix), if there is a significant dw1ge in the portion of members who purclll!Se Pharmacy coverage, or if 
there is a change in government laws or tcguJations \vhic.h have a &ignificant impact on claim costs. 

Perfotmattce Guarantee 

Seton Health Alliance agrees to put $10,000 at risk for its ability to bnild an adequate network for Williatnsoo County. 
If after one year, Williamson County is not satisfied with the Seton Health Alliance network, Seton Health Alliance 
agrees to pay the County $10,000. Seton I·le.-tlth Alliance recognizes that the determination of network adequacy is at 
the discretion of the County. 

U1lit Cost Concession 

Seton Health Alliance agrees to provide a tu.1it cost c::onces5ion to \Xlillia.1nson County only to be applicable if specific 
membership goals are met. The following percentage enrollment of\Vtlliarnson county employees applies: 

65o/o entollment... 17 .25o/o unit cost concession 
60o/o enrollment . . . 13.25o/o unit cost concession 
SSo/o enrollment ... 9.25o/o unit cost concession 
50% enrollment . . . 6.25~0 unit cost concession 
4011/o enrollment .. , 3.25o/o unit cost concession 
30°/o enrollment ... 1.25o/o unit cost concession 

This uoit cost concession applies to facility charges only. 

HMO Based Medical SFS 


